

No. 17-1368

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III,
IN HIS CAPACITY AS PENNSYLVANIA
SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,

Appellant,

v.

LOUIS AGRE, *ET AL.*,

Appellees.

—◆—

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania**

—◆—

MOTION TO DISMISS OR TO AFFIRM

—◆—

LISA A. MATHEWSON
Counsel of Record
MEREDITH A. LOWRY
THE LAW OFFICES OF
LISA A. MATHEWSON, LLC
123 S. Broad Street,
Suite 810
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 399-9592
lam@mathewson-law.com

ALICE W. BALLARD
LAW OFFICE OF
ALICE W. BALLARD
123 S. Broad Street,
Suite 2135
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 893-9997
awballard@awballard.com

THOMAS H. GEOGHEGAN
DESPRES, SCHWARTZ &
GEOGHEGAN, LTD.
77 W. Washington Street,
Suite 711
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 372-7391
tgeoghegan@dsgchicago.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over The Appeal.....	7
A. Dismissal Is Appropriate Because 28 U.S.C. § 1253 Does Not Confer Juris- diction	7
1. A discovery order does not grant or deny an “injunction”	7
2. Dismissal, not remand, is the ap- propriate disposition	10
B. Dismissal Is Appropriate Because The Case Is Moot	13
C. Scarnati Lacks Standing To Appeal The November 22, 2017 And Novem- ber 28, 2017 Orders, And Has Waived The Challenges He Failed To Brief	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Scarnati lacks standing to appeal the orders adjudicating Turzai’s privilege claims, and has affirmatively waived relief as to the November 22, 2017 Order	16
2. Scarnati lacks standing to assert Turzai’s interest in the November 28, 2017 Order	18
3. Scarnati has waived the issues that he failed to identify as “Questions Presented” and to brief.....	18
II. Even If The Court Rules That It Has Jurisdiction To Decide The Merits, Summary Affirmance Is Warranted.....	19
A. The Appeal Presents No Substantial Question	20
1. The district court’s ruling is consistent with this Court’s precedent....	20
2. There is no circuit split on the privilege question.....	25
3. A multifactor balancing test creates no predictability problem.....	28
4. The comity and policy concerns that Appellant invokes are illusory	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Appeal Is An Inappropriate Vehicle For Deciding The Privilege Issue That Scarnati Raises	32
1. Scarnati forfeited or waived, and may be estopped from asserting, the absolute privilege he now claims.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa.).....	3
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017)	28
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 17-333	28
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	20, 24
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	10
<i>Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wil-</i> <i>liams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 134 S. Ct. 436 (2013).....	8
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	14
<i>Church of Scientology of Calif. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	13, 14, 15
<i>Citizens Union of City of New York v. Attorney</i> <i>Gen. of New York</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	26
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 552 U.S. 1278 (2008).....	8
<i>Committee for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Illi-</i> <i>nois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011).....	26
<i>Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Garcia</i> , 876 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	12
<i>Donovan v. Richland Cnty. Ass’n for Retarded Citizens</i> , 454 U.S. 389 (1982)	10, 12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	32
<i>Ex parte Uppercu</i> , 239 U.S. 435 (1915)	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161	31
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	8
<i>Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	16
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	35
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	8
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014)	26
<i>Hubbell v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 27 (2000)	36
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Search of Elec. Comm. in the Account of chakafattah@gmail.com at Internet Serv. Prov. Google, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Bagley</i> , 601 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Jefferson Cmty. Health Care Centers, Inc. v. Jefferson Parish Gov't</i> , 849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	16
<i>Larsen v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	13, 14, 30
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	27
<i>MINPECO S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Donovan</i> , 398 U.S. 427 (1970).....	9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Kirk</i> , 20 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Mohawk Inds. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	35
<i>Nanavati v. Burdette Tomlin Memorial Hosp.</i> , 857 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Nat'l Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 591 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1979)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. U.S. Metals Ref. Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 796 (3d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>N.C. Ass’n of Black Lawyers v. N.C. Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 538 F.2d 547 (4th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2001) ..	25, 33, 34
<i>Reeder v. Madigan</i> , 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Republican Caucus of Pa. House of Representatives v. Vieth</i> , 537 U.S. 801 (2002)	8, 12
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1687 (2017).....	16
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	9, 20, 23
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	20, 21, 31
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	35
<i>Time, Inc. v. Ragano</i> , 427 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Torres Rivera v. Calderon Serra</i> , 412 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. American Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	35
<i>United States v. Construction Products Research</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 311 F.3d 435 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971).....	8, 11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	11, 22
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 67 Fed. App'x 95 (3d Cir. 2003)	8, 12
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	28
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	9
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	3, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	3
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b), Adv. Comm. Note to 1993 Amendment	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)(ii)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)	34
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 18.3	19
